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RECYCLING COMMITMENT

THE ARCHITECT AND OWNER ENCOURAGE THE GENERAL
CONTRACTOR , SUBCONTRACTORS AND MATERIAL SUPPLIERS TO
PRACTICE ENVIRONMENTAL STEWARDSHIP BY WORKING WITH
SUPPLIERS AND WASTE DISPOSAL COMPANIES IN AN EFFORT TO
RECYCLE MATERIALS SUCH AS CARPET, VINYL FLOORING,
CEILING TILE, SALVAGED STEEL (SUSPENSION SYSTEMS AND
METAL STUDS) AND WHERE POSSIBLE TO SEPARATE RECYCLED
MATERIALS INTO BINS FOR PAPER AND PLASTICS. MANY OF THE
PRODUCTS SPECIFIED FOR THIS PROJECT HAVE AGREEMENTS TO
PICK-UP MATERIALS FOR RECYCLING.

MANY OF THE PRODUCTS SPECIFIED FOR THIS PROJECT ARE
FROM MANUFACTURERS UTILIZING HIGH PERCENTAGES OF POST
CONSUMER RECYCLED PRODUCTS IN THE BLENDING AND
MANUFACTURING PROCESS. YOUR PARTICIPATION AND EFFORTS
ARE APPRECIATED AND DEMONSTRATE TO YOUNGER MEMBERS
THE POSSIBILITIES OF MAKING THIS PLACE CLEANER WITH HOPE
FOR THE FUTURE OF OUR WORLD.
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302 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES

302.1 GENERAL. Floor and ground surfaces shall be stable, firm, and slip resistant and shall comply
with 302.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Within animal containment areas, floor and ground surfaces shall not be required to be stable, firm,
and slip resistant.

2. Areas of sport activity shall not be required to comply with 302.

302.2 CARPET. Carpet or carpet tile shall be securely attached and shall have a firm cushion, pad, or
backing or no cushion or pad. Carpet or carpet tile shall have a level loop, textured loop, level cut
pile, or level cut/uncut pile texture. Pile height shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm) maximum. Exposed edges
of carpet shall be fastened to floor surfaces and shall have trim on the entire length of the exposed
edge. Carpet edge trim shall comply with 303.

=

Figure 302.2 Carpet Pile Height

302.3 OPENINGS. Openings in floor or ground surfaces shall not allow passage of a sphere more than
1/2 inch (13 mm) diameter except as allowed in 407.4.3, 409.4.3, 410.4, 81053 and
810.10. Elongated openings shall be placed so that the long dimension is perpendicular

to the dominant direction of travel.
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Figure 302.3 Elongated Openings in Floor or Ground Surfaces

303 CHANGE IN LEVELS

303.1 GENERAL. Where changes in level are permitted in floor or ground surfaces, they shall comply
with 303.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. Animal containment areas shall not be required to comply with 303.
2. Areas of sport activity shall not be required to comply with 303.

303.2 VERTICAL. Changes in level of 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high maximum shall be permitted to be
Vertical.

303.3 BEVELED. Changes in level between 1/4 inch (6.4 mm) high minimum and 1/2
inch (13 mm) high maximum shall be beveled with a slope not steeper than 1:2.
303.4 RAMPS. Changes in level greater than 1/2 inch (13 mm) high shall be ramped,

and shall comply with 405 or 406.

304 TURNING SPACE
304.1 GENERAL. Turning space shall comply with 304.

304.2 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. Floor or ground surfaces of a turning space shall comply with
302. Changes in level are not permitted.

EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

304.3 SIZE. Turning space shall comply with 304.3.1 or 304.3.2.

304.3.1 CIRCULAR SPACE. The turning space shall be a space of 60 inches (1525
mm) diameter minimum. The space shall be permitted to include knee and toe clearance complying
with 306.

304.3.2 T-SHAPED SPACE. The turning space shall be a T-shaped space within a 60 inch (1525 mm)
square minimum with arms and base 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum. Each arm of the T shall be
clear of obstructions 12 inches (305 mm) minimum in each direction and the base shall be clear of
obstructions 24 inches (610 mm) minimum. The space shall be permitted to include knee and toe
clearance complying with 306 only at the end of either the base or one arm.
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Figure 304.3.2 T-Shaped Turning Space

304.4 DOOR SWING. Doors shall be permitted to swing into turning spaces.

305 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR GROUND FLOOR SPACE
305.1 GENERAL. Clear floor or ground space shall comply with 303.

305.2 FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACES. Floor or ground surfaces of a clear floor or ground space shall
comply with 302. Changes in level are not permitted.

EXCEPTION: Slopes not steeper than 1:48 shall be permitted.

305.3 SIZE. The clear floor or ground space shall be 30 inches (760 mm) minimum by 48 inches
(1220 mm) minimum

30" MIN

48" MIN |
1 1
Figure 305.3 Clear Floor or Ground Space

305.4 KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE. Unless otherwise specified, clear floor or

shall be permitted to include knee and toe clearance complying with 306.

ground space

305.5 POSITION. Unless otherwise specified, clear floor or ground space shall be positioned for either
forward or parallel approach to an element.

(B) PARALLEL

30" MIN

(A) FORWARD

Figure 305.5 Position of Clear Floor or Ground Space

OWNERSHIP OF DRAWINGS THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDE

305.6
adjoin

alcove

306 KNEE AND

than 80

greater than

ground.

comply with

approach.

inches

One full

unobstructed
an accessible route or adjoin another clear floor or ground space.

305.7 MANEUVERING CLEARANCE. Where a
or otherwise confined on all or part of three sides, additional maneuvering clearance shall be
provided in accordance with 305.7.1 and 305.7.2.

side

36" MIN

clear

of the

floor or

clear

floor

ground

or

space is

ground space s
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307 PORTRUDING OBJECTS

(2030 mm)

307.3 POST-MOUNTED OBJECTS.
overhang circulation paths 12 inches (305 mm) maximum when located 27 inches (685 mm) minimum
and 80 inches (2030 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Where a sign or other

obstruction is mounted between posts or pylons and the clear distance between the posts or pylons is

(305 mm), the
be 27 inches (685 mm) maximum or 80 inches (2030 mm) minimum above the finish floor or
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EXCEPTION: Handrails shall be permitted to protrude 4 1/2 inches (115 mm) maximum.
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308.5 SIDE REACH.
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Figure 308.2.1 Unobstructed Forward Reach
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305.7.1 FORWARD APPROACH. Alcoves shall be 36 inches (915 mm)wide minimum where the depth
exceeds 24 inches (610 mm).

305.7.2 PARALLEL APPROACH. Alcoves shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) wide minimum where the depth
exceeds 15 inches (380 mm).

307.2 PROTRUSION LIMITS. Objects with leading edges more than 27 inches (685 mm) and not more
above the finish floor or
(100 mm) maximum horizontally into the circulation path.

inches

shall

shall

is

EXCEPTION: Door closers and door stops shall be permitted to be 78 inches (1980 mm) minimum
above the finish floor or ground.

| 44" MAX |

Figure 308.2.2 Obstructed High Forward Reach

308.3.1 UNOBSTRUCTED. Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to an element
and the side reach is unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum and
the low side reach shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum above the finish floor or ground.

1. An obstruction shall be permitted between the clear floor or ground space and the element where
the depth of the obstruction is 10 inches (255 mm) maximum.

be permitted to be 54 inches (1370 mm)

way where fuel are
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Figure 308.3.2 Obstructed High Side Reach
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Figure 308.3.1 Unobstructed Side Reach

308.3.2 OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH. Where a clear floor or ground space allows a parallel approach to
an element and the high side reach is over an obstruction, the height of the obstruction shall be 34

inches (865 mm) maximum and the depth of the obstruction shall be 24 inches (610 mm) maximum.
The high side reach shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) maximum for a reach depth of 10 inches (255
mm) maximum. Where the reach depth exceeds 10 inches (255 mm), the high side
reach shall be 46 inches (1170 mm) maximum for a reach depth of 24 inches (610 mm)
maximum.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. The top of washing machines and clothes dryers shall be permitted to be 36 inches (915 mm)
maximum above the finish floor.

be permitted to be 54 inches (1370 mm)
way where fuel dispensers are

2. Operable parts of fuel
maximum measured from the
installed on existing curbs.

dispensers  shall
surface of the vehicular

309 OPERABLE PARTS

309.4 OPERATION. Operable parts shall be operable with one hand and shall not require tight grasping,
pinching, or twisting of the wrist. The force required to activate operable parts shall be 5 pounds

(22.2 N) maximum.

EXCEPTION: Gas pump nozzles shall not be required to provide operable parts that

have an activating force of 5 pounds (22.2 N) maximum.

402 ACCESSIBLE ROUTES

402.2 COMPONENTS. Accessible routes shall consist of one or more of the following
components: walking surfaces with a running slope not steeper than 1:20, doorways, ramps, curb
ramps excluding the flared sides, elevators, and platform lifts. All components of an accessible route
shall comply with the applicable requirements of Chapter 4.

403 WALKING SURFACE

403.3 SLOPE. The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope
of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:48.

403.5 CLEARANCES. Walking surfaces shall provide clearances complying with 403.5.

EXCEPTION: Within employee work areas, clearances on common use circulation paths shall be
permitted to be decreased by work area equipment provided that the decrease is essential to the
function of the work being performed.

403.5.1 CLEAR WIDTH. Except as provided in 403.5.2 and 403.5.3, the clear width of walking surfaces
shall be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum.

EXCEPTION: The clear width shall be permitted to be reduced to 32 inches (815 mm) minimum for
a length of 24 inches (610 mm) maximum provided that reduced width segments are separated by
segments that are 48 inches (1220 mm) long minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum.

24" MAX, 48" MIN 24" MAX,
1 1

36" MIN
32"MIN
36" MIN

777/, 727222

Figure 403.5.1 Clear Width of an Accessible Route

403.5.2 CLEAR WIDTH AT TURN. Where the accessible route makes a 180 degree turn
around an element which is less than 48 inches (1220 mm) wide, clear width shall

be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum approaching the turn, 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum at the
turn and 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum leaving the turn.

EXCEPTION: Where the clear width at the turn is 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum compliance with
403.5.2 shall not be required.
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403.5.2 Clear Width at Turn (EXCEPTION)

Figure 403.5.2 Clear Width at Turn Figure
403.5.3 PASSING SPACES. An accessible route with a clear width less than 60 inches (1525 mm) shall
provide passing spaces at intervals of 200 feet (61 m) maximum. Passing spaces shall be either: a

space 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum by 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum; or, an intersection of two
walking surfaces providing a T-shaped space complying with 304.3.2 where the base and arms of the

T-shaped space extend 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum beyond the intersection.
404 DOORS, DOORWAYS, AND GATES

404.2.3 CLEAR WIDTH. Door openings shall provide a clear width of 32 inches (815
mm) minimum. Clear openings of doorways with swinging doors shall be measured between the face
of the door and the stop, with the door open 90 degrees. Openings more than 24 inches (610 mm)
deep shall provide a clear opening of 36 inches (915 mm) minimum. There shall be no projections
into the required clear opening width lower than 34 inches (865 mm) above the finish floor or ground.
Projections into the clear opening width between 34 inches (865 mm) and 80 inches (2030 mm)
above the finish floor or ground shall not exceed 4 inches (100 mm).

EXCEPTIONS:
1. In alterations, a projection of 5/8 inch (16 mm) maximum into the required clear width shall be
permitted for the latch side stop.

2. Door closers and door stops shall be permitted to be 78 inches (1980 mm) minimum above the
finish floor or ground.
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404.2.6 DOORS IN SERIES AND GATES IN SERIES. The distance between two hinged or pivoted doors in
series and gates in series shall be 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum plus the width of doors or gates
swinging into the space.

404.2.10 DOOR AND GATE SURFACES. Swinging door and gate surfaces within 10 inches (255 mm) of
the finish floor or ground measured vertically shall have a smooth surface on the push side extending
the full width of the door or gate. Parts creating horizontal or vertical joints in these surfaces shall be
within 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) of the same plane as the other. Cavities created by added kick plates
shall be capped.

405 RAMPS

405.2 SLOPE. Ramp runs shall have a running slope not steeper than 1:12.

EXCEPTION: In existing sites, buildings, and facilities, ramps shall be permitted to have
running slopes steeper than 1:12 complying with Table 405.2 where such slopes are
necessary due to space limitations.
1:8 SLOPE = 3" Maximum Rise
1:10 SLOPE = 6" Maximum Rise
405.3 CROSS SLOPE. Cross slope of ramp runs shall not be steeper than 1:48.
I 60" min.
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Figure 405.7 Ramp Landings (b) change in direction

405.9.1 Extended Floor or Ground Surface. The floor or ground surface of the ramp run or landing
shall extend 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the inside face of a handrail complying with 505.

405.9.2 Curb or Barrier. A curb or barrier shall be provided that prevents the passage of a 4 inch
(100 mm) diameter sphere, where any portion of the sphere is within 4 inches (100 mm) of the
finish floor or ground surface.
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Figure 405.9.1 Extended Floor or
Ground Surface Edge Protection

Figure 405.9.2 Curb or
Barrier Edge Protection

406 CURB RAMPS

406.1 routes shall

405.5,

GENERAL.  Curb
and 405.10.

ramps on accessible comply with 406, 405.2 through

406.2 COUNTER SLOPE. Counter slopes of adjoining gutters and road surfaces immediately adjacent to
the curb ramp shall not be steeper than 1:20. The adjacent surfaces at transitions at curb ramps to
walks, gutters, and streets shall be at the same level.

CURB RAMP

COUNTER SLOPE 1:20

Figure 406.2 Counter Slope of Surfaces Adjacent to Curb Ramps

406.3 SIDES OF CURB RAMPS. Where provided, curb ramp flares shall not be steeper than 1:10.

406.4 LANDINGS. Landings shall be provided at the tops of curb ramps. The landing clear length shall
be 36 inches (915 mm) minimum. The landing clear width shall be at least as wide as the curb
ramp, excluding flared sides, leading to the landing.

EXCEPTION: In alterations, where there is no landing at the top of curb ramps, curb ramp flares
shall be provided and shall not be steeper than 1:12.

406.5 LOCATION. Curb ramps and the flared sides of curb ramps shall be located so that they do not
project into vehicular traffic lanes, parking spaces, or parking access aisles. Curb ramps at marked
crossings shall be wholly contained within the markings, excluding any flared sides.

TURAL ALLIANCE INCORPORATED.

at least as wide as cFrb ramp
I

.

Landing at top
of curb ramp

36" min

Flared Sides
1:10 max slope

Curb Ramp Diagram

406.6 DIAGONAL CURB RAMPS. Diagonal or corner type curb ramps with returned curbs or other well-
defined edges shall have the edges parallel to the direction of pedestrian flow. The bottom of diagonal
curb ramps shall have a clear space 48 inches (1220 mm) minimum outside active traffic lanes of
the roadway. Diagonal curb ramps provided at marked crossings shall provide the 48 inches (1220
mm) minimum clear space within the markings. Diagonal curb ramps with flared sides shall have a
segment of curb 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum located on each side of the curb ramp and
within the marked crossing.

7% \{\\ﬂ\
%, 05

48" min.
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36" min.

406.7 ISLANDS. Raised islands in crossings shall be cut through level with the street or have curb
ramps at both sides. Each curb ramp shall have a level area 48 inches (1220 mm) long minimum by
36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum at the top of the curb ramp in the part of the island intersected
by the crossings. Each 48 inch (1220 mm) minimum by 36 inch (915 mm) minimum area shall be
oriented so that the 48 inch (1220 mm) minimum length is in the direction of the running slope of
the curb ramp it serves. The 48 inch (1220 mm) minimum by 36 inch (915 mm) minimum areas and
the accessible route shall be permitted to overlap.

STREET
36" min
STREET

48" min.

502 PARKING SPACES

502.2 VEHICLE SPACES. Car parking spaces shall be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum
and van parking spaces shall be 132 inches (3350 mm) wide minimum, shall be marked to define
the width, and shall have an adjacent access aisle complying with 502.3.

EXCEPTION: Van parking spaces shall be permitted to be 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum
where the access aisle is 96 inches (2440 mm) wide minimum.

Van Van

132 60 96 96 96 96

Figure 502.2 Vehicle Parking Spaces
(Exception)

Figure 502.2 Vehicle Parking Spaces

502.3.4 LOCATION. Access aisles shall not overlap the vehicular way. Access aisles shall be permitted
to be placed on either side of the parking space except for angled van parking spaces which shall
have access aisles located on the passenger side of the parking spaces.

502.5 VERTICAL CLEARANCE. Parking spaces for vans and access aisles and vehicular routes serving
them shall provide a vertical clearance of 98 inches (2490 mm) minimum.

502.6 IDENTIFICATION. Parking space identification signs shall include the International
Symbol of Accessibility complying with 703.7.2.1. Signs identifying van parking spaces shall
contain the designation "van accessible.” Signs shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum above the
finish floor or ground surface measured to the bottom of the sign.

503 PASSENGER LOADING ZONES

503.2 VEHICLE PULL-UP SPACE. Passenger loading zones shall provide a vehicular pull-up space 96
inches (2440 mm) wide minimum and 20 feet (6100 mm) long minimum.

Full Length of Vehicle Pull-up Space
1 1

Curb

! 60 m%n

Area to be Marked
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504 STAIRWAYS

504.2 TREADS AND RISERS. All steps on a flight of stairs shall have uniform riser heights and uniform
tread depths. Risers shall be 4 inches (100 mm) high minimum and 7 inches (180
mm) high maximum. Treads shall be 11 inches (280 mm) deep minimum.

504.3 OPEN RISERS. Open risers are not permitted.
504.4 TREAD SURFACE. Stair treads shall comply with 302. Changes in level are not permitted.

EXCEPTION: Treads shall be permitted to have a slope not steeper than 1:48.

504.5 NOSINGS. The radius of curvature at the leading edge of the tread shall be 1/2 inch (13 mm)
maximum. Nosings that project beyond risers shall have the underside of the leading edge curved or
beveled. Risers shall be permitted to slope under the tread at an angle of 30 degrees maximum from
vertical. The permitted projection of the nosing shall extend 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) maximum over the
tread below.

505 HANDRAILS
505.2 WHERE REQUIRED. Handrails shall be provided on both sides of stairs and ramps.
of aisle

EXCEPTION: In assembly areas, handrails shall not be required on both sides

ramps where a handrail is provided at either side or within the aisle width.

505.3 CONTINUITY. Handrails shall be continuous within the full length of each stair flight or ramp run.

Inside handrails on switchback or dogleg stairs and ramps shall be continuous between
flights or runs.

EXCEPTION: In assembly areas, handrails on ramps shall not be required to be
continuous in aisles serving seating.

505.4 HEIGHT. Top of gripping surfaces of handrails shall be 34 inches (865 mm) minimum and 38

inches (965 mm) maximum vertically above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp
surfaces. Handrails shall be at a consistent height above walking surfaces, stair nosings, and ramp
surfaces.

505.5 CLEARANCE. Clearance between handrail gripping surfaces and adjacent surfaces shall be 1 1/2
inches (38 mm) minimum.

%" min

34"-38
%" min

Figure 505.4 Handrail Height Handrail Clearances

505.6 GRIPPING SURFACE. Handrail gripping surfaces shall be continuous along their length and shall
not be obstructed along their tops or sides. The bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces
shall not be obstructed for more than 20 percent of their length. Where provided, horizontal
projections shall occur 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) minimum below the bottom of the handrail gripping
surface.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. Where handrails are provided along walking surfaces with slopes not steeper than
1:20, the bottoms of handrail gripping surfaces shall be permitted to be obstructed along their entire
length where they are integral to crash rails or bumper guards.

2. The distance between horizontal projections and the bottom of the gripping surface
shall be permitted to be reduced by 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) for each 1/2 inch (13
mm) of additional handrail perimeter dimension that exceeds 4 inches (100 mm).

505.7.1 CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION. Handrail gripping surfaces with a circular cross section shall have
an outside diameter of 1 1/4 inches (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum.

505.7.2 NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTIONS. Handrail gripping surfaces with a non—circular cross section
shall have a perimeter dimension of 4 inches (100 mm) minimum and 6 1/4 inches
(160 mm) maximum, and a cross—section ~ dimension  of 2 1/4  inches (57
mm) maximum.

(ﬂ‘\“&& 24" max
4 — 6%" perimeter on both

505.10.1 TOP AND BOTTOM EXTENSION AT RAMPS. Ramp handrails shall extend horizontally above the

landing for 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the top and bottom of ramp runs. Extensions shall
return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent

ramp run. ]
12 min

12 min :]
]

Figure 505.10.1 Top and Bottom Handrail Extension at Ramps

505.10.2 TOP EXTENSION AT STAIRS. At the top of a stair flight, handrails shall extend horizontally
above the landing for 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beginning directly above the first riser nosing.
Extensions shall return to a wall, quard, or the landing surface, or shall be continuous to the handrail
of an adjacent stair flight.

505.10.3 BOTTOM EXTENSION AT STAIRS. At the bottom of a stair flight, handrails shall
extend at the slope of the stair flight for a horizontal distance at least equal to one tread depth
beyond the last riser nosing. Extension shall return to a wall, guard, or the landing surface, or shall
be continuous to the handrail of an adjacent stair flight.

7

12" min

IX min X

//

Top and Bottom Handrail Extension at Stairs
602 DRINKING FOUNTAINS

602.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. Units shall have a clear floor or ground space complying
with 305 positioned for a forward approach and centered on the unit. Knee and toe clearance
complying with 306 shall be provided.

Smax7,) , 15 mn

Figure 602.5 Drinking
Fountain Spout Location

OWNERSHIP OF DRAWINGS THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDE

602.6 WATER FLOW. The spout shall provide a flow of water 4 inches (100 mm) high
minimum and shall be located 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of the unit. The angle of
the water stream shall be measured horizontally relative to the front face of the unit.
Where spouts are located less than 3 inches (75 mm) of the front of the unit, the
angle of the water stream shall be 30 degrees maximum. Where spouts are located between
3 inches (75 mm) and 5 inches (125 mm) maximum from the front of the unit, the angle of the
water stream shall be 15 degrees maximum.

602.7 DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS. Spout outlets of drinking fountains for
standing persons shall be 38 inches (965 mm) minimum and 43 inches (1090 mm) maximum above
the finish floor or ground.

603 TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS

603.2.2 OVERLAP. Required clear floor clearance at fixtures,

shall be permitted to overlap.

spaces, and turning space

603.2.3 DOOR SWING. Doors shall not swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any
fixture. Doors shall be permitted to swing into the required turning space.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. Doors to a toilet room or bathing room for a single occupant accessed only
through a private office and not for common use or public use shall be permitted to swing into the

clear floor space or clearance provided the swing of the door can be reversed to comply with 603.2.3.

2. Where the toilet room or bathing room is for individual use and a clear floor space complying with
305.3 is provided within the room beyond the arc of the door swing, doors shall be
permitted to swing into the clear floor space or clearance required for any fixture.

603.3 MIRRORS. Mirrors located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge
of the reflecting surface 40 inches (1015 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Mirrors not

located above lavatories or countertops shall be installed with the bottom edge of the
reflecting surface 35 inches (890 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.
603.4 COAT HOOKS AND SHELVES. Coat hooks shall be located within one of the

reach ranges specified in 308. Shelves shall be located 40 inches (1015 mm) minimum and 48
inches (1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor.

604 WATER CLOSETS AND TOILET COMPARTMENTS

604.2 LOCATION. The water closet shall be positioned with a wall or partition to the rear and to one
side. The centerline of the water closet shall be 16 inches (405 mm) minimum to 18 inches (455
mm) maximum from the side wall or partition, except that the water closet shall be 17 inches (430
mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum from the side wall or partition in the ambulatory
accessible toilet compartment specified in 604.8.2. Water closets shall be arranged for a left—hand or
right—hand approach.

Wheelchair Accessible
Water Closet

Ambulatory Accessible
Water Closet

604.3.1 Size. Clearance around a water closet shall be 60 inches (1525 mm) minimum

measured perpendicular from the side wall and 56 inches (1420 mm) minimum measured
perpendicular from the rear wall.

18" min.
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Figure 604.3.1 Size of Figure 604.3.2 (Exception) Overlap of Water
Clearance at Water Closets Closet Clearance in Residential Dwelling Units
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Grab Bars at Water Closets Dispenser Outlet Location
EXCEPTIONS:

1. The rear grab bar shall be permitted to be 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum, centered on the
water closet, where wall space does not permit a length of 36 inches (915 mm) minimum due to
the location of a recessed fixture adjacent to the water closet.

2. Where an administrative
in a position that conflicts
grab bar shall

authority requires flush controls for flush valves to be located
with the location of the rear grab bar, then the rear
be permitted to be split or shifted to the open side of the toilet area.

604.7 DISPENSERS. Toilet paper dispensers shall comply with 309.4 and shall be 7 inches (180 mm)
minimum and 9 inches (230 mm) maximum in front of the water closet measured to the centerline of
the dispenser. The outlet of the dispenser shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 48 inches
(1220 mm) maximum above the finish floor and shall not be located behind grab bars. Dispensers
shall not be of a type that controls delivery or that does not allow continuous paper flow.

. 60" min . 60" min

56" min
59" min

Adult Wall Hung Water Closet Adult Floor Mounted Water Closet/

Children Water Closet

AS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, IS

604.8.1.2 DOORS. Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404 except

that if the approach is to the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of
the compartment and any obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum. Doors shall be located
in the front partition or in the side wall or partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in
the front partition, the door opening shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the side wall or
partition farthest from the water closet. Where located in the side wall or partition, the door opening
shall be 4 inches (100 mm) maximum from the front partition. The door shall be self—closing. A door
pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near the latch. Toilet
compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

.

4" min

1€ 4" min

42" min

Figure 604.8.1.2 Wheelchair
Accessible Toilet Compartment Doors

{ 42" min ‘

77700273

604.8.1.4 TOE CLEARANCE. The front partiton and at least one side partition shall
provide a toe clearance of 9 inches (230 mm) minimum above the finish floor and 6
inches (150 mm) deep minimum beyond the compartment-side face of the partition, exclusive of
partition support members. Compartments for children’s use shall provide a toe clearance of 12 inches
(305 mm) minimum above the finish floor.

EXCEPTION: Toe clearance at the front partition is not required in a compartment greater than 62
inches (1575 mm) deep with a wall-hung water closet or 65 inches (1650 mm) deep with a floor—
mounted water closet. Toe clearance at the side partition is not required in a compartment greater
than 66 inches (1675 mm) wide. Toe clearance at the front partition is not required in a
compartment for children’s use that is greater than 65 inches (1650 mm) deep.
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604.8.2.1 SIZE. Ambulatory accessible compartments shall have a depth of 60 inches

(1525 mm) minimum and a width of 35 inches (890 mm) minimum and 37 inches (940 mm)
maximum.

604.8.2.2 DOORS. Toilet compartment doors, including door hardware, shall comply with 404, except
that if the approach is to the latch side of the compartment door, clearance between the door side of
the compartment and any obstruction shall be 42 inches (1065 mm) minimum. The door shall be
self—closing. A door pull complying with 404.2.7 shall be placed on both sides of the door near the
latch. Toilet compartment doors shall not swing into the minimum required compartment area.

60" min

=

=

42" min

Ambulatory Compartment

605.2 HEIGHT AND DEPTH. Urinals shall be the stall-type or the wall-hung type with the rim 17 inches
(430 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground. Urinals shall be 13 1/2 inches (345 mm) deep
minimum measured from the outer face of the urinal rim to the back of the fixture.

. 13%” min
135" min /
?_
E
Wall Hung Stall Type

Figure 605.2 Height and Depth of Urinals

606 LAVATORIES AND SINKS

606.2 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. A clear floor space complying with 305, positioned for a forward approach,
and knee and toe clearance complying with 306 shall be provided.

EXCEPTIONS:
1. A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to a kitchen sink in a space where a
cook top or conventional range is not provided and to wet bars.

2. A lavatory in a toilet room or bathing facility for a single occupant accessed only through a private
office and not for common use or public use shall not be required to provide knee and toe clearance
complying with 306.

3. In residential dwelling units, cabinetry shall be under lavatories and kitchen
sinks provided that all of the following conditions are met:

(a) the cabinetry can be removed without removal or replacement of the fixture;

(b) the finish floor extends under the cabinetry; and

(

¢) the walls behind and surrounding the cabinetry are finished.

permitted

4. A knee clearance of 24 inches (610 mm) minimum above the finish floor or
ground shall be permitted at lavatories and sinks used primarily by children 6 through
12 years where the rim or counter surface is 31 inches (785 mm) maximum above the finish
floor or ground.

5. A parallel approach complying with 305 shall be permitted to lavatories and sinks used primarily
by children 5 years and younger.

6. The dip of the overflow shall not be considered in determining knee and toe clearances.

7. No more than one bowl of a multi-bowl sink shall be required to provide knee and toe clearance
complying with 306.

606.3 HEIGHT. Lavatories and sinks shall be installed with the front of the higher of the rim or
counter surface 34 inches (865 mm) maximum above the finish floor or ground.

606.4 FAUCETS. Controls for faucets shall comply with 309.
faucets shall remain open for 10 seconds minimum.

Hand—operated metering

607 BATHTUBS

607.2 CLEARANCE. Clearance in front of bathtubs shall extend the length of the bathtub and shall be
30 inches (760 mm) wide minimum. A lavatory complying with 606 shall be permitted at the control
end of the clearance. Where a permanent seat is provided at the head end of the bathtub, the
clearance shall extend 12 inches (305 mm) minimum beyond the wall at the head end of the bathtub.

607.3 SEAT. A permanent seat at the head end of the
in—tub seat shall be provided. Seats shall comply with 610.

bathtub or a removable

607.4 GRAB BARS. Grab bars for bathtubs shall comply with 609 and shall be provided in accordance
with 607.4.1 or 607.4.2.

607.4.1 BATHTUBS WITH PERMANENT SEATS. For
shall be provided in accordance with 607.4.1.

bathtubs with permanent seats, grab bars

607.4.1.1 BACK WALL. Two grab bars shall be installed on the back wall, one located in accordance
with 609.4 and the other located 8 inches (205 mm) minimum and 10 inches (255
mm) maximum above the rim of the bathtub. Each grab bar shall be installed 15 inches (380 mm)
maximum from the head end wall and 12 inches (305 mm) maximum from the control end wall.

607.4.1.2 CONTROL END WALL. A grab bar 24 inches (610 mm) long minimum shall be installed on the
control end wall at the front edge of the bathtub.

back wall back wall
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607.5 CONTROLS. Controls, other than drain stoppers, shall be located on an end wall. Controls shall
be between the bathtub rim and grab bar, and between the open side of the bathtub and the
centerline of the width of the bathtub. Controls shall comply with 309.4.

607.6 SHOWER SPRAY UNIT AND WATER. A shower spray unit with a hose 59 inches (1500 mm) long
minimum that can be used both as a fixed—position shower head and as a hand-held shower shall be

provided. The shower spray unit shall have an on/off control with a non—positive
shut—off. If an adjustable-height shower head on a vertical bar is wused, the bar shall
be installed so as not to obstruct the use of grab bars. Bathtub shower spray units
shall deliver water that is 120°F (49°C) maximum.

608 SHOWER COMPARTMENTS

608.2.1 TRANSFER TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS. Transfer type shower compartments shall

be 36 inches (915 mm) by 36 inches (915 mm) clear inside dimensions measured at the center
points of opposing sides and shall have a 36 inch (915 mm) wide minimum entry on the face of

the shower compartment. Clearance of 36 inches (915 mm) wide minimum by 48 inches (1220 mm)
long minimum measured from the control wall shall be provided.

36" MIN , 60" MIN ,
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side
wall

Alternate Roll-In Type

609 GRAB BARS

609.2.1 CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION. Grab bars with circular cross sections shall
outside diameter of 1 1/4 inches (32 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum.

have an

609.2.2 NON-CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION. Grab bars with non—circular cross sections shall have a
cross—section dimension of 2 inches (51 mm) maximum and a perimeter dimension of 4 inches (100
mm) minimum and 4.8 inches (120 mm) maximum.

609.3 SPACING. The space between the wall and the grab bar shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm). The
space between the grab bar and projecting objects below and at the ends shall be 1 1/2 inches (38
mm) minimum. The space between the grab bar and projecting objects above shall be 12 inches (305
mm) minimum.

609.4 POSITION OF GRAB BARS. Grab bars shall be installed in a horizontal position, 33 inches
(840 mm) minimum and 36 inches (915 mm) maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of
the gripping surface, except that at water closets for children’s use complying with 604.9, grab bars
shall be installed in a horizontal position 18 inches (455 mm) minimum and 27 inches (685 mm)

maximum above the finish floor measured to the top of the gripping surface. The height of the lower
grab bar on the back wall of a bathtub shall comply with 607.4.1.1 or 607.4.2.1.

609.5 SURFACE HAZARDS. Grab bars and any wall or other surfaces adjacent to grab bars shall be
free of sharp or abrasive elements and shall have rounded edges.

609.6 FITTINGS. Grab bars shall not rotate within their fittings.

609.7 INSTALLATION. Grab bars shall be installed in any manner that provides a gripping surface at the
specified locations and that does not obstruct the required clear floor space.

THE PROPERTY OF ARCHITECTURAL ALLIANCE INCORPORATED AND IS NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF ARCHITEC

609.8 STRUCTURAL STRENGTH. Allowable stresses shall not be exceeded for materials used

when a vertical or horizontal force of 250 pounds (1112 N) is applied at any point on the grab bar,
fastener, mounting device, or supporting structure.

610 SEATS

610.2 BATHTUB SEATS. The top of bathtub seats shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19
inches (485 mm) maximum above the bathroom finish floor. The depth of a removable in—tub seat

shall be 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm) maximum. The seat shall be capable
of secure placement. Permanent seats at the head end of the bathtub shall be 15

inches (380 mm) deep minimum and shall extend from the back wall to or beyond the outer edge
of the bathtub.

610.5 SHOWER COMPARTMENT SEATS. Where a seat is provided in a standard roll—in shower
compartment, it shall be a folding type, shall be installed on the side wall adjacent to the controls,

and shall extend from the back wall to a point within 3 inches (75 mm) of the compartment entry.
Where a seat is provided in an alternate roll-in type shower compartment, it shall be a folding type,
shall be installed on the front wall opposite the back wall, and shall extend from the adjacent side

wall to a point within 3 inches (75 mm) of the compartment entry. In transfer—type showers, the seat
shall extend from the back wall to a point within 3 inches (75 mm) of the compartment entry. The

top of the seat shall be 17 inches (430 mm) minimum and 19 inches (485 mm) maximum above the
bathroom finish floor. Seats shall comply with 610.3.1 or 610.3.2.

610.3.1 RECTANGULAR SEATS. The rear edge of a rectanqular seat shall be 2 1/2 inches (64 mm)
maximum and the front edge 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm) maximum from

the seat wall. The side edge of the seat shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) maximum from the adjacent
wall.

610.3.2 L—SHAPED SEATS. The rear edge of an L—shaped seat shall be 2 1/2 inches (64 mm)
maximum and the front edge 15 inches (380 mm) minimum and 16 inches (405 mm) maximum from
the seat wall. The rear edge of the "L”" portion of the seat shall be 1 1/2 inches (38 mm) maximum
from the wall and the front edge shall be 14 inches (355 mm) minimum and 15 inches (380 mm)
maximum from the wall. The end of the "L” shall be 22 inches (560 mm) minimum and 23 inches
maximum (585 mm) from the main seat wall.

702 FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS

702.1 GENERAL. Fire
alarms complying  with

alarm systems shall have permanently installed audible and visible
NFPA 72 (1999 or 2002 edition) (incorporated by reference, see
"Referenced Standards” in Chapter 1), except that the maximum allowable sound level of

audible notification appliances complying with section 4-3.2.1 of NFPA 72 (1999 edition)
shall have a sound level no more than 110 dB at the minimum hearing distance from the
audible appliance. In addition, alarms in guest rooms required to provide communication features shall

comply with sections 4-3 and 4-4 of NFPA 72 (1999 edition) or sections 7.4 and 7.5 of NFPA
72 (2002 edition).

EXCEPTION:
provided

Fire alarm systems in medical care facilities shall be

in accordance with industry practice.

permitted to be

703 SIGNS

703.1 GENERAL. Signs shall comply with 703. Where both visual and tactile characters are required,
either one sign with both visual and tactile characters, or two separate signs, one with visual, and one
with tactile characters, shall be provided.

703.2 RAISED CHARACTERS. Raised
duplicated
703.4.

characters shall comply with 703.2 and shall be
in braille complying with 703.3. Raised characters shall be installed in accordance with

703.2.1 DEPTH. Raised characters shall be 1/32 inch (0.8 mm) minimum above their background.

703.2.2 CASE. Characters shall be uppercase.

703.2.3 STYLE. Characters shall be sans serif. Characters shall not be italic, oblique,
script, highly decorative, or of other unusual forms.
703.2.4 CHARACTER PROPORTIONS. Characters shall be selected from fonts where the

width of the uppercase letter "0” is 55 percent minimum and 110 percent maximum of the height
of the uppercase letter ™",

703.2.5 CHARACTER HEIGHT. Character height measured vertically from the baseline of the character
shall be 5/8 inch (16 mm) minimum and 2 inches (51 mm) maximum based on
the height of the uppercase letter "I".

703.2.6 STROKE THICKNESS. Stroke thickness of the uppercase letter "I” shall be 15 percent maximum
of the height of the character. 703.2.7 Character Spacing. Character spacing shall be measured
between the two closest points of adjacent raised characters within a message, excluding word
spaces. Where characters have rectangular cross sections, spacing between individual raised
characters shall be 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) minimum and 4 times the raised character stroke width
maximum. Where characters have other cross sections, spacing between individual raised characters
shall be 1/16 inch (1.6 mm) minimum and 4 times the raised character stroke width maximum at
the base of the cross sections, and 1/8 inch (3.2 mm) minimum and 4 times the raised
character stroke width maximum at the top of the cross sections. Characters shall be
separated from raised borders and decorative elements 3/8 inch (9.5 mm) minimum.

703.2.8 LINE SPACING. Spacing between the baselines of separate lines of raised characters within a
message shall be 135 percent minimum and 170 percent maximum of the raised character height.

703.3 BRAILLE. Braille shall be contracted (Grade 2) and shall comply with 703.3 and 703.4.

703.3.1 DIMENSIONS AND CAPITALIZATION. Braille dots shall have a domed or rounded shape and shall
comply with Table 703.3.1. The indication of an uppercase letter or letters shall only be used before
the first word of sentences, proper nouns and names, individual letters of the alphabet, initials, and
acronyms.

705 DETECTABLE WARNINGS

705.1.1 DOME SIZE. Truncated domes in a detectable warning surface shall have a base diameter of
0.9 inch (23 mm) minimum and 1.4 inches (36 mm) maximum, a top diameter of 50 percent of the
base diameter minimum to 65 percent of the base diameter maximum, and a height of 0.2 inch (5.1
mm).

705.1.2 DOME SPACING. Truncated domes in a detectable warning surface shall have a
center—to—center spacing of 1.6 inches (41 mm) minimum and 2.4 inches (61 mm) maximum, and a

base-to—base spacing of 0.65 inch (17 mm) minimum, measured between the most
adjacent domes on a square grid.

705.1.3 CONTRAST. Detectable warning surfaces shall contrast visually with adjacent walking surfaces
either light—on—dark, or dark—on-light.

708 TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS

708.3 HANDSETS. Handset cords, if provided, shall be 29 inches (735 mm) long minimum.

708.4 RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT COMMUNICATION ~ SYSTEMS. Communications systems between
a residential dwelling unit and a site, building, or floor entrance shall comply with 708.4.
708.4.1 COMMON USE OR PUBLIC USE SYSTEM INTERFACE. The common use or public

use system interface shall include the capability of supporting voice and TTY communication with the
residential dwelling unit interface.

708.4.2 RESIDENTIAL DWELLING UNIT INTERFACE. The residential dwelling unit system
interface  shall include a telephone jack capable of supporting voice and TTY communication with the
common use or public use system interface.
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PLOT DATE: 9/16/2020 9:22 AM

INSULATION MATERIAL AND R-VALUES

ROOFS

METAL BUILDINGS: [NA, R-19 + R-11 LS]

ATTIC AND OTHER: [NA,|R-38]

WALLS, ABOVE GRADE
MASS: [NA, R-5.7¢i]
METAL BUILDING: [NA, R13 + R-6.5ci]

METAL FRAMED: [NA, R-13 + R-5ci]

WALLS, BELOW GRADE
NO REQUIREMENT

FLOORS

MASS: [NA, |R-6.3ci]

JOIST/FRAMING| [NA, R-30]

SLAB-ON-GRADE FLOORS

UNHEATED SLABS:INO REQUIREMENT

OPAQUE DOORS: [NA |R-4.75]

FENESTRATION

VERTICAL

FIXED FENESTRATION: U-FACTOR 0.50

CLIMATE ZONE: 2A  Jefferson County (Warm-Humid)

2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
COMPLIANCE SUMMARY

PRESCRIPTIVE METHOD: C402 - C406

INSULATION ENTIRELY ABOVE ROOF DECK: [NA, R25 ci]

WOOD FRAMED: [NA, R-13 + R-3.8ci,|R-20]

HEATED SLABS: [NA, R-7.5 FOR 12" BELOW]

MIN, 0.XX ACTUAL

OPERABLE FENESTRATION: U-FACTOR

0.65 MIN, 0.XX ACTUAL

ENTRANCE DOORS: U-FACTOR  0.83 MIN, 0.XX ACTUAL

SHGC ACTUAL: 0.19

SKYLIGHTS

PF=[.16 ]
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
SHGC SEW N
PF <0.2 [0.25]NA] [033]nA)
02<PF<05 0.30, NA] 0.37, NA]
PF>0.5 [0.40, NA] [0.40, NA]

U-FACTOR |[ NA,D.65 MIN, 0.XX ACTUAL]

SHGC | [NA, J0.35MIN, 0.XX ACTUAL]

(3-YEAR) FOR LOW SLOPE ROOFS C402.3

CALCULATED % OF WINDOWS IN EACH EXTERI

Max. allowable % window openings in exterior walls

following requirements are met
area is within a daylight zone.
area is within a daylight zone.

[NA] [Complies] [Not Compliant]

[NA] [Complies] [Not Compliant]

ACTUAL FENESTRATION CALCULATIONS:

MINIMUM SKYLIGHT FENESTRATION AREA C402.4.2

OR WALL C402.4

- 30% C402.4.1

Maximum allowable area of skylight area - 3% of gross roof area

NORTH WALL(S): 11% <30% COMPLIES
SOUTH WALL(S): 11% <30% COMPLIES
EAST WALL(S) 00 % <30% COMPLIES
WEST WALL(S) 00 % <30% COMPLIES
ROOF SKYLIGHT 00% <03% COMPLIES

Enclosed space greater than 2,500 SF floor area directly under roof ?

YES

Skylight Not Required

NO

75% of ceiling area with ceiling height greater than 15 feet

YES

Skylight Not Required

NO

depot or workshop

YES

Skylight Not Required

NO

OF AT LEAST 0.40

TOTAL DAYLIGHT ZONE UNDER SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE
OF NOT LESS THAN 3% WHERE SKYLIGHTS HAVE A VT

OR

0.85 x Skylight Area x Skylight VT x WF
Daylight Zone Under Skylight

MINIUMUM SKYLIGHT EFFECTIVE APERATURE OF AT LEAST 1%,

74

B

PF=A/B

ROOF SOLAR REFLECTANCE AND THERMAL EMITTANCE (3-YEAR), OR SOLAR REFLECTANCE INDEX

R aged = 0.XX [3-year aged solar reflectance min. 0.55, and 3-year afed thermal emittance min. of 0.75]

[Not more than 40% of the gross above-grade wall area shall be permitted to be vertical fenestration, provided all of the

1. Building not greater than 2 story above grade, not less than 50% of the net floor

[NA] [Complies] [Not Compliant]

2. Building not greater than 3 or more stories above grade, not less than 50% of the net floor

[NA] [Complies] [Not Compliant]

3 Daylight responsive controls complying with C405.2.3.1 are installed in daylight zones.

4 Visible Transmittance (VT) of vertical fenestration is not less than 1.1 times solar heat gain coeficient (SHGC)

Uses as an office, lobby, atrium, concourse, corridor, storage space, gymnasium/exercise center, convention center,
automotive service area, manufacturing space, nonrefrigerated warehouse, retail store, distribution/sorting area, transportation

WF (well factor)

=0.9 if light well depth < 2 ft

=0.7 if light well depth > 2 ft

AIR LEAKAGE - THERMAL ENVELOPE (Mandatory) C402.5

Air Leakage requirements will be met by:

CONTINUOUS AR BARRIER
WITH ALL GAPS, HOLES
AND PENETRATIONS

COMPLETELY SEALED 3

Materials, Assemblies

DIAGRAM ILLUSTRATING AIR BARRIER

SCHEMATIC PLAN VIEW

IC RATED FIXTURE

CAULKED TO CEILING

CONDITIONED SPACE

Testing during construction

\ CONTINUOUS AR BARRIER

WITH ALL GAPS, HOLES
AND PENETRATIONS
COMPLETELY SEALED

SCHEMATIC SECTION VIEW
CEILING THERMAL ENVELOPE

C402.5 Air Leakage - thermal envelope (Mandatory)

R-38 ATTIC INSULATION

=—— R-20 WALL INSULATION

e  Continuous air barrier shall be provided throughout the building envelope. Permitted to be located on inside or outside of
building envelope, located within the assemblies composing the envelope, or combination thereof.

e Air Barrier Construction shall comply with following:

Continuous for entire thermal envelope and across joints

Seams shall be sealed

Penetrations shall be caulked or gasketed

Recessed lighting shall be
IC Rated

Labeled having air leakage rate of less than 2.0 cfm
Sealed with gasket or caulk between housing and interior wall or ceiling covering.

Acceptable Air Barriers Materials (with joints sealed)
e  Ming" thick plywood
e Min " oriented stranded board (OSB)

e Min{" extruded polystyrene insulation board

e Min % foil-bac polyisocyanurate insulation board
e Min 12" closed-cell spray foam min density 1.5 pcf
e Min4 % open-cell spray foam density between 0.4 and 4.5 pcf

Min 3" interior or exterior gypsum board
Min 3" cement board

Built-up roofing membrane

Modified bituminous roof membrane
Fully adhered single-ply roof membrane

Min % portland cement / sand parge or gypsum plaster
Cast-in-place precast concrete

Fully grouted concrete block masonry
Sheet steel or aluminum

Solid or hollow masonry constructed of clay or shale masonry units

Acceptable Air Barriers Assemblies
e  Concrete masonry walls coated with

1 application block filler, or
2 applications of a paint or sealer coating

e  Masonry walls constructed of clay or shale masonry, min 4 inches width

e Portland cement stucco or plaster min 3" thick

MAXIMUM AIR LEAKAGE RATE FOR FENESTRATION ASSEMBLIES

FENESTRATION ASSEMBLY MAXIMUM RATE TEST PROCEDURE
(CFM/ FT2)

Windows 0.20
Sliding Doors 0.20 AAMA/WDMA/CSA101/
Swinging Doors 0.20 1.S.2/A440
Skylights -  with condensation or

weepage openings 0.30 NFRC 400
Skylights -  All others 0.20
Curtain Walls 0.06
Storefront Glazing 0.06 NFRC 400
Commercial glazed swinging 1.00 or

entrance doors ASTM E 283 at 1.57 psf
Revolving Doors 1.00 (75 Pa)
Garage Doors 0.40 ANSI/DASMA 105,
Rolling Doors 1.00 NFRC 400, or
High-speed doors 1.30 ASTM E283 at 1.57 psf

(75 Pa)

C402.5.7 VESTIBULES

Exception 1. Not required in climate zones 1 & 2.

C403 MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

C404 SERVICE WATER HEATING (MANDATORY)

C404 ELECTRICAL POWER AND LIGHTING SYSTEMS

SHEET SIZE: ARCH expand D (36.00 x 24.00 Inches)
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2 S 2 1 Sl 3
\ o 213 1. COMPOSITION SHINGLE TO MATCH EXISTING ON ICE AND WATER SHIELD AND FELT 1. 42" DOOR WIDTH WEATHERSTRIPPING ALL EDGES, FLAT SADDLE THRESHOLD AND
() PAPER OVER #” PLYWOOD DECK AND 2X8 RAFTERS AND COLLAR PLATES AT 16” 0.C. ACCESSIBLE HARDWARE.
WITH 7 J4” CLOSED CELL FOAM INSULATION AND 3" MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM 2. NEW 24" DEEP STORAGE CABINET WITH COUNTERTOP, UPPER CABINETS AND COAT
BOARD CEILING FINISH TAPED, FLOATED, ROLLED ORANGE PEEL TEXTURE AND PAINTED. HOOKS OPPOSITE WALL IN BASE BID.
8" N\ 2. 1X2 AND 1X6 HARDIE FASCIA WITH GALVANIZED DRIP WITH LEG RETURN UP ROOF NO 3. RELOCATED EXISTING AND NEW 18"X36" LATERAL FILE UNITS WITH NEW WALL MOUNTED
Hl LESS THAN 4" ON 2X6 NAILER WITH 2X4 RETURN TO WALL AND 3" HARDIE METAL STORAGE UNITS ABOVE BY OTHERS.
H 12 NON-VENTED SOFFIT. AT RAKE SIDE, PROVIDE 1X8 HARDIE FASCIA IN LIEU OF 1X6. 4. THREE NEW TALL 36" DEEP BUILT-IN STORAGE UNITS WITH HEAVY DUTY ADJUSTABLE
2 5 DN E: 3. 2X6 STUDS AT 16” ON CENTER WITH 3” PLYWOOD CDX SHEATHING, TYVEK HD SHELVES FOR ITEMS STORAGE. (ALTERNATE #2)
T b DRAINABLE MOISTURE/VAPOR BARRIER, GALVANIZED BASE TRIM, 1X6 HARDIE CORNER 5. NEW BUILT—IN 42” DEEP FLOOR TO CEILING FURNITURE STORAGE SHELVING WITH SOME
< - TRIM, 3" HARDIE SIDING AND 1X2 OR 1X4 HARDIE COVERS AT 16” 0.C. AND 1X2 OR ADJUSTABLE SHELVES. (ALTERNATE #1) )
1X4 HARDIE HORIZONTAL COVER OVER GALVANIZED FLASHING JOINT FLASHING ALL 6. NEW 36" X 24” X 42" TALL GLIDE-OUT STORAGE UNITS WITH 1 %" LAMINATE WORK
CAULKED AT JOINTS, PRIMED AND PAINTED WITH TWO COATS LATEX PAINT, AND 3" SURFACE, 2—-3"¢ GROMMETS, 36" WIDE OPEN KNEE SPACE FOR SEATING MIDWAY EACH
107, L 5o MOISTURE RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD WALL FINISH TAPED, FLOATED, ROLLED TEXTURE SIDE OF UNIT & POWER BELOW OPEN SPACE UP FROM FOUNDATION. VERIFY DIMENSION
TOP OF PLATE TOP OF PLATE - — o AND PAINTED. TO FIT OVER STORAGE UNITS. (ALTERNATE #4)
JP 1"=0"1"-0 4. 15 MIL VAPOR BARRIER, REF. SPECIFICATIONS. 7. NEW BUILT—IN STACKED TALL OPEN WARDROBE STORAGE RACKS. (ALTERNATE #3)
I T R 5. 2X6 PRESSURE TREATED SOLE PLATE ANCHORED TO FOUNDATION REF. STRUCT. 8. FOUR RELOCATED EXISTING 31” X 58” X 78" TALL SECURED STORAGE UNITS AND NEW
Y. I I I Z N L e [ N R 6. 2x6 OUTLOOKERS @ 16" O.C. AND 2X6 WOOD BLOCKING BUILT-IN 30" DEEP HEAVY DUTY SHELVES ABOVE. (ALTERNATE #5)
= 7. 8X8 PRESSURE TREATED COLUMNS WITH 1X8 HARDIE BASE TRIM AND 1X6 HARDIE 9. HIGH EFFICIENT VARIABLE SPEED AIR HANDLER AND COMPRESSOR WITH HUMIDITY
ALTERNATE #1 ‘o CAP TRIM CONTROL SENSOR AND RETURN AR FILTER GRILL.
T%Ia 8. GALV. WALL TO ROOF FLASHING, GALV. BASE TRIM AND 1X6 HARDIE TRIM COVER. 10. WORK STATION WITH COMPUTER, PRINTER, OVERHEAD STORAGE AND 36X36 OBJECT
- D D ?(') EIA(\HF:DEIEU%FE{'I)M DéJC?ARRDANGDABVKEAFF; E/?S%IJND TRIM, REF. FLOOR PLAN PHOTOGRAPHING MODULE BY OTHERS
© : 11. SUSPENDED LIGHT FIXTURE(S), REF. 1/A103
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SAVED: OWNER

PLOT: ANDREW LEBOEUF

PLOT DATE: 9/9/2020 3:01 PM

SHEET SIZE: ----

GENERAL NOTES

BUILDING CODE

BUILDING CODE USED + ++ vt vt etetetotneneneneuensneneeenssenetsnessnneannsnnns . IBC 2018
DESIGN LIVE LOADS
=70 10 ) = .20 P.S.F.
WIND SPEED (3 SEC GUST, EXP. C, CAT. lll) + ++ v verrennneennneennteeareeeineanns 136 M.P.H.
WIND PRESSURES - MWFRS TRANSVERSE DIRECTION
INTERIORZONES + + v v vt evveernenennns WALLS v v vverveernennnennnenannnns 19.3 P.S.F.
ROOF ¢ vt vevenetonennnnennneannennns 8 P.S.F.
END ZONE « ¢ o voveeernennnenenenennns WALL + « v vvvvrmennnennnennnenannns 259 P.S.F.
ROOF < v vvvveernennnannnannnnennnns 12.6 P.S.F.
WIND PRESSURES - MWFRS LONGITUDINAL DIRECTION
INTERIORZONE ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ ceceee e e WALL # ¢ cceeeeeeeeeeteetenteeenen 16.1 P.S.F.
END ZONE + « ¢ vvevevnennnennnenenenns WALL « #vvvveronnnnnneanneneaenenns 21.3P.S.F.
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING
ZONE 1+ v oot e vetoaneeaneeeneneeeneneenensnenenenesenssenesenessnnsannenns 32.4P.SF.
ZONE OVERHANG + + + ¢+ v vt ot v tanneneneneesueteneteneesnneanneannenenenens 389 P.SF.
ZONE 2@ ¢ ¢ ¢t et et ettt stssstesttsttttctotsocesccscossosssse 447 P.S.F
ZONE 2r ¢ s e v v ee e ee e ettt ttttttttttettestesssssssssssssssssascsnes 447 P.S.F.
ZONE 26 OVERHANG + + ¢+ ot ot ot meetneneneneneneneneeenesenessnneanneann s 512 P.S.F.
ZONE 2r OVERHANG * # + + o v v vt e nttmnaeotaeeteeneeeneaenensnenenenenenne oo 512 P.S.F.
ZONE B+ v oot e e teaneeaneneneneeeneeenenenenenenesenssenesenessnneannenns 447 P.SF
ZONES3OVERHANG = ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ v ce et ee ettt tttttttttestessessssssssssssssoscsnss -63.5P.S.F
ZONE 4+« oot v oo te e ee it ee it eneeeneeenensnenenenesenssenesenesennensnnenns 262 P.S.F.
ZONE B+ v oot e e te e ee s eetneneeeneesnensneneaeneseneeenesanasenneennens 32.4P.SF.
ZONES 4 & 5 POSITIVE « ¢ vt ot vt etoenenenensneneneneeeneeenessnensnneannenns 242 PSF.
CONCRETE

CONCRETE FOR FOOTINGS SHALL TEST 2500 P.S.I. AT 28 DAYS AND NOT CONTAIN MORE THAN 15% FLY ASH. ALL
OTHER CONCRETE SHOWN AND CALLED FOR ON S SHEETS SHALL TEST 3000 P.SI. AT 28 DAYS AND SHALL NOT
CONTAIN FLY ASH. CONCRETE FOR SLAB SHALL NOT CONTAIN ENTRAINED AIR.

THE LOCATION OF CONSTRUCTION JOINTS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE ARCHITECT. ADDITIONAL REINFORCING AT
CONSTRUCTION JOINTS REQUIRED. SEE TYPICAL DETAIL

REINFORCING STEEL

ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60 (#2 AND #3 BARS AND ALL STIRRUPS AND TIES SHALL BE GRADE 40)
AND SHALL CONFORM TO THE ASTM SPECIFICATIONS A615. DETAILING OF REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM
TO THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE DETAILING MANUAL. PROVIDE 1-#6 X 4'-0" ( 2L ) TOP AND BOTTOM IN
EXTERIOR FACE OF GRADE BEAMS

LAP CONTINUOUS UNSCHEDULED REINFORCING BARS AS FOLLOWS: BOTTOM BARS IN MEMBERS SUPPORTED BY
COLUMNS OR FOOTINGS - 12" AT SUPPORTS ONLY; ALL OTHERS - 50 BAR DIAMETERS. LAP CONTINUOUS
UNSCHEDULED REINFORCING BARS 40 BAR DIAMETERS AT SPLICES.

PROVIDE STANDARD PLASTIC BAR CHAIRS WITH ROUND FEET AT 4'-0" MAXIMUM CENTERS EACH WAY FOR ALL TOP
REINFORCING FOR SLABS ON GRADE. DEPTH OF CHAIRS SHALL PROVIDE FOR 1" TOP COVER TO REINFORCING.

REINFORCING STEEL COVERAGE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:
GRADE BEAMS-------===mmmmmmmeeee 11/2" TOP, 3" BOTTOM, 2" SIDES (IF EARTH FORMED, BEAM WIDTH MUST BE

INCREASED 2" TO PROVIDE 3" SIDE COVER) (OUTSIDE FACE OF PERIMETER GRADE
BEAMS SHALL BE FULLY FORMED)

WOOD FRAMING

ALL WOOD FRAMING SHALL BE #2 SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE OR EQUIVALENT.

ANY EXPOSED WOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED.

ALL LUMBER AND ITS FASTENINGS SHALL CONFORM TO THE NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS FOR STRESS
GRADE LUMBER AND ITS FASTENINGS, LATEST EDITION, AS RECOMMENDED BY THE NATIONAL FOREST PRODUCTS
ASSOCIATION.

EVERY THIRD RAFTER SHALL BE TIED TO JOISTS OR PARTITIONS DIRECTLY BELOW WITH 2X4 OR EQUIVALENT AT
MIDPOINTS OF RAFTERS 20 FEET OR LESS IN LENGTH OR AT THIRD POINTS OF RAFTERS OVER 20 FEET IN LENGTH

FRAMING ANCHORS (HURRICANE CLIPS) ARE REQUIRED AT THE FOLLOWING CONNECTIONS:

1. EVERY RAFTER TO TOP PLATE (BOTH PLATES).
2 EVERY STUD TO TOP PLATE.

3. EVERY STUD TO SOLE PLATE.

4 EVERY STUD ON GABLE ROOF ENDS.

SOLE PLATE SHALL BE ANCHORED TO THE FOUNDATION WITH 2" X 8" "J" OR "L" BOLTS (OR EQUIVALENT), EMBEDDED
6 INCHES, EVERY 32 INCHES ON CENTERS.

EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE FULL SHEATHED WITH EXTERIOR GRADE OSB OR PLYWOOD. SEE SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE FOR THICKNESS AND NAILING PATTERN.

ALL INTERIOR WALLS GREATER THAN 6 FEET IN LENGTH SHALL BE BRACED WHERE THEY INTERSECT EXTERIOR
WALLS GREATER THAN 24 FEET IN LENGTH.

ALL STUDS SHALL BE SPACED 16 INCHES O.C. EXCEPT AS NOTED BELOW.
INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS (NO VERTICAL OR LATERAL FORCES) MAY BE SPACED UP TO 24 INCHES O.C.

ROOF DECKING SHALL BE EXTERIOR GRADE OSB OR PLYWOOD. SEE PLANS AND DECK SCHEDULE FOR THICKNESS
SAND NAILING PATTERN.

SOLE PLATES SHALL BE WOLMANIZED UNLESS A VAPOR BARRIER IS INSTALLED BETWEEN THE SOLE PLATE AND
CONCRETE FOUNDATION.

THE WOOD FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL CONTAIN NOT MORE THAN 19% MOISTURE CONTENT AT THE TIME IT IS
PERMANENT INCORPORATED INTO THE BUILDING OR STRUCTURE.

VENTS SHALL BE BALANCED.

MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE SECURED TO THE PAD BY STRAPS OR BOLTS.

MISCELLANEOUS

HAND NAIL ROOF SHINGLES.

PRINCIPAL OPENINGS THROUGH THE FRAMING ARE SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
EXAMINE THE ARCHITECTURAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR REQUIRED OPENINGS AS HE SHALL PROVIDE
FOR ALL OPENINGS WHETHER SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS OR NOT, AND SHALL VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION OF
ALL OPENINGS WITH MECHANICAL DRAWINGS.

NOMINAL PIPE SLEEVES THROUGH THE DECK WILL NOT REQUIRE FRAMING UNLESS THE OPENING EXCEEDS 10" IN
DIAMETER.

ALL EXTERIOR GLAZING SHALL BE IMPACT RESISTANT.

THE SPECIFICATIONS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND SHALL BE USED IN
CONJUNCTION WITH THE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS. WHERE REQUIREMENTS INDICATED ON THE STRUCTURAL
DRAWINGS DIFFER FROM THE SPECIFICATIONS, NOTIFY THE ARCHITECT AND THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPARE STRUCTURAL SECTIONS WITH ARCHITECTURAL SECTIONS AND REPORT ANY

DISCREPANCY TO THE ARCHITECT AND ENGINEER PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR INSTALLING STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.
SEE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FLOOR ELEVATIONS.

SUBGRADE | FILL | SITE PREPARATION

THE BUILDING AREA SHALL BE STRIPPED OF ALL VEGETATION, TOPSOIL, CONCRETE AND UNDERLYING POOR-
QUALITY FILL. ANY ROOTS LARGER THAN ONE-HALF INCH IN DIAMETER SHALL BE GRUBBED TO A MINIMUM

DEPTH OF TWENTY-FOUR INCHES (24 INCHES). ALL SOFT SPOTS IN THE SUBGRADE SHALL BE EXCAVATED TO
FIRM SOIL.THE EXPOSED SUBGRADE SHALL BE SCARIFIED TO A DEPTH OF SIX INCHES AND MOISTURE
CONDITIONED TO NOT LESS THAN THE OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT. THE SUBGRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED TO
95 PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY AS DETERMINED BY ASTM D 698.

PLACE SELECT FILL: A MINIMUM OF THIRTY (30)-INCHES OF COMPACTED SELECT FILL SHALL BE PLACED BELOW THE
BUILDING AREA FROM THE PREPARED SUBGRADE TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SLAB. SELECT FILL SHALL BE
COMPOSED OF A CLEAN, INACTIVE CLAY SOIL (NOT A SILT) WITH A PLASTICITY INDEX BETWEEN 10 AND 20. THE FILL
SHALL BE PLACED IN THIN LIFTS NOT EXCEEDING EIGHT INCHES LOOSE MEASURE, MOISTURE CONDITIONED TO
ABOVE OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT, AND COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF 95 PERCENT OF THE MAXIMUM
STANDARD PROCTOR DENSITY. TOTAL FILL THICKNESS MIGHT EXCEED THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF FILL DEPENDING
ON FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION AND EXISTING GRADES. REFER TO SITE SURVEY AND SITE DRAWINGS.

SHAPE THE SITE AROUND THE STRUCTURE TO INSURE THAT WATER WILL NOT POND AROUND THE BUILDING
DURING AND AFTER CONSTRUCTION.

GEOTECHNICAL REPORT

A SOIL BEARING PRESSURE OF 3,600 P.S.F. FOR DEAD LOAD PLUS TOTAL LIVE LOAD AND 2,400 P.S.F. FOR DEAD
LOAD PLUS 1/2 LIVE LOAD WAS USED TO SIZE FOOTINGS IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCIENCE ENGINEERING LTD'S
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT PROJECT NO. 12142 DATED MARCH 2012.

WIND-BORNE DEBRIS REGIONS

IMPACT RESISTANT GLAZING IS REQUIRED FOR ALL STRUCTURES LOCATED IN A TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
INSURANCE INLAND 1 DESIGNATED CATASTROPHE AREAS.

IMPACT RESISTANT FOR ALL OPENINGS IS REQUIRED FOR ALL STRUCTURES LOCATED IN A TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
INSURANCE SEAWARD DESIGNATED CATASTROPHE AREAS.

INSURANCE CERTIFICATES

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING WINDSTORM INSURANCE CERTIFICATE FROM THE STATE
BOARD OF INSURANCE AND SHALL COORDINATE WITH THE ENGINEER OF RECORD IN PERFORMING THE REQUIRED
WINDSTORM FIELD INSPECTIONS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PAY TO THE ENGINEER OF RECORD A FEE SET BY THE
ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR THE WINDSTORM INSPECTIONS AND CERTIFICATE.

REPRODUCTION NOTE

THE USE OF THESE CONTRACT DRAWINGS IN LIEU OF PREPARATION OF SHOP DRAWINGS CONSTITUTES

ACCEPTANCE THAT ALL INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS CORRECT, AND CONSTITUTES ACCEPTANCE OF ANY

JOB

EXPENSE, REAL OR IMPLIED, ARISING DUE TO THEIR USE. SHOP DRAWINGS MAY NOT BE PRODUCED BY USING
REPRODUCTIONS OF THESE CONTRACT DRAWINGS. ANY SHOP DRAWINGS SUBMITTED FOR APPROVAL, WHICH
WERE PRODUCED IN THIS MANNER, WILL BE REJECTED.

USE OF CADD FILES

UPON THE SIGNING OF A RELEASE, FITTZ & SHPMAN, INC. WILL PROVIDE CADD FILES STRIPPED OF TITLE BLOCKS
AND SEALS. A FEE WILL BE ACCESSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING FEE SCHEDULE:
MINIMUM CHARGE OF $100 FOR THE FIRST SHEET AND $50 FOR EACH ADDITIONAL SHEET. SALES TAX WILL BE
ADDED TO THE ABOVE FEES UNLESS A SALES TAX EXEMPT CERTIFICATE IS PROVIDED. WHEN PLAN SHEETS ARE
PRINTED ON MULTIPLE SHEETS THE FEE WILL BE ACCESSED PER PRINTED SHEET BUT ONE CADD FILE WILL BE
PRESENTED.

NAILING SCHEDULE

LOCATION OF WIND PRESSURE ZONES

SCALE: N.T.S.
(COMPONENTS & CLADDING)

(OTHER TWO PHASES HAVE SAME ZONES)

ad=3.0'
o0
0
2z 1-#5 CONT. EACH — #3 DWLS. X 2-0"
as SIDE OF JOINT AT 18" O.C.
T
'_
—Z 3 7 )] ‘ M Z
R — R PR
)

I

=
O D—
Z |5 PRE-FORMED GALVANIZED NOTE:
A= METAL KEYED JOINT AT EXTERIOR SLABS
3|5 WRAP ONE END WITH
8|2 FELT OR EQUIVALENT

w
0 (3
Ak THE PLAN SIZE OF SLAB POURS SHALL BE AS
Slo NEARLY SQUARE AS PRACTICAL AND SHALL BE

APPROXIMATELY 2,500 SQUARE FEET PER POUR.
COORDINATE JOINT LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT.

TYPICAL CONSTRUCTION JOINT DETAIL
SLAB ON GRADE

NO. OF NO. OF
COMMON | g7 | BOX | g7E | COMMENT
ROOF FRAMING NAILS NAILS
RAFTER TO TOP PLATE (TOE) 3 8d 3 10d | PER RAFTER
CEILING JOIST TO TOP PLATE (TOE) 3 8d 3 10d | PER JOIST
CEILING JOIST TO PARALLEL RAFTER (FACE) 5 8d 5 10d | EACH LAP
CEILING JOIST OVERLAP PARTITION (FACE) 5 8d 5 10d | EACH LAP
COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER (FACE) 4 8d 4 10d [ PERTIE
BLOCKING TO RAFTER (TOE) 2 8d 2 10d | END EACH
RIM BOARD TO RAFTER (END-NAILED) 2 16d 3 16d | END EACH
WALL FRAMING
TOP PLATE TO TOP PLACE (FACE) 2 16d 2 16d | PER FOOT
TOP PLACE AT INTERSECTION (FACE) 4 164 5 164 JS%ET EACH
STUD TO STUD (FACE) 2 16d 2 16d | 24"0.C.
16" OC ALONG
HEADER TO HEADER (FACE) 1 16d 1 16d EDGES
TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE TO STUD (END) 2 16d PER 2X4 STUD
3 16D PER 2X6 STUD
4 16D PER 2X8 STUD
BOTTOM PLATE TO FLOOR JOISTS, BAND JOIST,
END JOISTS OR BLOCKING (FACE) 2 16d PER FOOT
FLOOR FRAMING
JOIST TO SILL, TOP PLATE, OR GIRDER (TOE) 4 8d 4 10d | PER JOIST EACH
BRIDGING TO JOIST (TOE) 2 8d 2 10d | EACH END
BLOCKING TO JOIST (TOE) 2 8d 2 10d | EACH END
BLOCKING TO SILL OR TOP PLATE (TOE) 3 164 4 16d | EACH BLOCK
LEDGER STRIP TO BEAM (FACE) 3 16d 4 16d | EACH JOIST
JOIST ON LEDGER TO BEAM (TOE) 3 8d 3 10d | PER JOIST
BAND JOIST TO JOIST (END) 3 16d 4 16d | PER JOIST
BAND JOIST TO SILL OF TOP PLATE (TOE) 2 16d 3 16d | PER FOOT
ROOF SHEATHING SPACING SIZE
STRUCTURAL PANELS
PERIMETER ZONES EDGE SPACING UNLESS
(IN) 4" 8d SCHEDULED
6" 8d OTHERWISE
INTERIOR ZONES EDGE
SPACING (IN) 6" 8d
12" 8d
CEILING SHEATHING
GYPSUM WALL BOARD EDGE UNLESS
SPACING (IN) 7" 6d WB SCHEDULED
FIELD SPACING (IN) 10" 6d WB OTHERWISE
WALL SHEATHING
GYPSUM WALL BOARD EDGE UNLESS
SPACING (IN) 7" 6d WB SCHEDULED
FIELD SPACING (IN) 7" 6d WB OTHERWISE
STRUCTURAL PANELS
END ZONES UNLESS
EDGE SPACING (IN) 6" 8d SCHEDULED
FIELD SPACING (IN) 12" 8d OTHERWISE
INTERIOR ZONES
EDGE SPACING (IN) 6" 8d
FIELD SPACING (IN) 12 8d

174" SEAL WITH SONOLASTIC
Em SELF-LEVELING POLYURETHANE
s SEALANT (GRAY)
ow
< L
=0
I~ VIR
wZ N e
% 5 < - ] - " ( ] < m 5 4 [ ] f
i s et s LT/
\Z SEE PLAN FOR REINFORCING
NOTE:
1. CONTROL JOINTS SHALL BE SAWED WITHIN 24 HOURS
OF CONCRETE PLACEMENT. VERIFY LOCATIONS WITH
ARCHITECT/ENGINEER PRIOR TO CONCRETE PLACEMENT.
G OF SUPPORT G OF SUPPORT
‘ 50 BAR DIA. (MIN.) 1':0" STD. 90° HOOK ——
| MAY OCCUR ANYWHERE (MIN.) on
ALONG BEAM SPAN
— Top | — TOP
=<
‘ 7
BOTTOM — L BOTTOM
NOTE: /
BOTTOM BAR LAP OVER
SUPPORT ONLY
~———— SUPPORT ———= SUPPORT —= A

BAR PLACEMENT DIAGRAM FOR
UNSCHEDULED BEAMS

DASHED LINE INDICATES THE EXTENT IN WHICH THE
MECHANICAL SLEEVES MAY PENETRATE THE CONCRETE
GRADE BEAMS WITHOUT THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. IN THIS AREA, THE MAXIMUM
SIZE SLEEVE ALLOWED WILL BE 8 INCHES DIAMETER AND
WILL BE PLACED NO CLOSER THAN 12 INCHES CENTER
TO CENTER IN EITHER DIRECTION

A
I
'_
G [ B
~
e =[O
2 L a
L
al %
a

D

1/3 (L) 13 (L)

D

1/3 (L)

LENGTH BETWEEN SUPPORTS (L)

NOTE: SLEEVES ARE NOT PERMITTED IN CONCRETE BEAMS
WITH CONCENTRATED LOADS BETWEEN SUPPORTS WITHOUT

WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

TYPICAL MECHANICAL SLEEVE
THRU GRADE BEAM

24"
—— 1-#6 X 40" (%7 )
TOP & BOTTOM

24"
1-#6 x4-0" (57)
TOP & BOTTOM

HORIZONTAL REINF.

TOP & BOTTOM

NOTE:
STIRRUPS NOT SHOWN
FOR CLARITY

—

PLAN VIEW

TYPICAL CORNER BAR DETAIL

CONCRETE BEAM OR WALL
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SAVED: OWNER

PLOT: ANDREW LEBOEUF

PLOT DATE: 9/9/2020 10:20 AM

SHEET SIZE: ----

1

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
NOTES:

1. FOOTINGS ARE CENTERED UNDER COLUMNS, WHERE THERE ARE NO COLUMNS
THEN FOOTINGS ARE CENTERED UNDER GRADE BEAM UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. MAXIMUM SLAB SLOPE TO FLOOR DRAIN SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/4" PER FOOT.

w

. VERIFY ALL SLAB RECESS LOCATIONS & SIZES WITH ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.

. SEE ARCHITECTS DRAWINGS FOR DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN.

a b

. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER FOR PROPER ORIENTATION
OF BUILDING IN RELATION TO REAL ESTATE LOT.
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FOUNDATION PLAN ALK
WALK/DRIVE SLAB - SEE

OWNER/CONTRACTOR

NOTE:

WHERE A DRILLED FOOTING IS SHOWN ON THE PLAN
CLOSER THAN 8'-0" FROM ANOTHER FOOTING, DRILL
ONE FOOTING, FILL WITH CONCRETE AND LET CURE
48 HOURS PRIOR TO DRILLING THE ADJACENT
FOOTING. 8'-0" DIMENSION IS MEASURED BETWEEN
EDGE OF BELL FOOTING, NOT CENTER TO CENTER.

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS WITH ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL TIMELY REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT.

Architectural Alliance Incorporated

350 Pine Street, Suite 720
Edison Plaza
Beaumont, Texas 77701
TEL (409) 866-7196
FAX (409) 866-1745
J. ROB CLARK, AL A.
RONALD M. JONES, A.l.A.

www.architectall.com

JAMES R. CLARK, AA
TEXAS REG.# 8212

DATE: 9 /9/2020

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT
BE USED FOR BIDDING,
PERMIT, OR CONSTRUCTION
PURPOSES.

RONALD M. JONES, AIA
TEXAS REG.# 13662

DATE: 9 /9/2020

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT
BE USED FOR BIDDING,
PERMIT, OR CONSTRUCTION
PURPOSES.

Chambers Charitable Foundation
Beaumont, TX 77701

ARCHIVE BUILDING ADDITION

2240 Calder Ave

. .

% JASON RYAN DAVIS 4

ISSUED FOR
SCHEMATIC DESIGN
DATE: 2-19-2020

x]

DESIGN DEVELOPMENT  []
DATE..

BIDS & CONSTRUCTION
DATE: 9-9-2020

REVISION:
DATE:

REVISION:
DATE:

REVISION:
DATE:

.....

#Sep 09, 2020

FILE #20025_SE_FDN_FRM PROJECT # 20025

DRAWINGS SHEET TITLE

FOUNDATION
PLAN

OWNERSHIP OF DOCUMENTS

THIS DOCUMENT, AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN,
AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF
FITTZ & SHIPMAN, INC., AND IS NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART,
FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF

FITTZ & SHIPMAN, INC. © COPYRIGHT 2020 FITTZ & SHIPMAN, INC.

Fittz&Shipman

Consulting Engineers and Land
1405 CORNERSTONE COURT BEAUMONT, TEXAS
(409)832-7238  FAX (409)832-7303
T.B.P.E. FIRM #1160 T.X.L.S. FIRM #100186

INC.

SHEET NUMBER

S2

OWNERSHIP OF DRAWINGS THIS DOCUMENT AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES, IS THE PROPERTY OF ARCHITECTURAL ALLIANCE INCORPORATED AND IS NOT TO BE USED, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF ARCHITECTURAL ALLIANCE INCORPORATED. © COPYRIGHT 2020

1938
PROJECT NUMBER




PLOT: ANDREW LEBOEUF
PLOT DATE: 9/9/2020 3:01 PM

SAVED: OWNER
SHEET SIZE: ----
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SAVED: OWNER

PLOT: ANDREW LEBOEUF

PLOT DATE: 9/9/2020 10:20 AM
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1/S5 SIM.
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CEILING JOIST FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: N.T.S.
NOTES:

1. SEE ARCHITECTS DRAWINGS FOR DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS NOT SHOWN.
2. SEE MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS FOR SIMPSON CONNECTOR INSTALLATION PROCEDURE.

3. —— ——— —— ONPLAN INDICATES HEADER LOCATION. HEADERS ARE 2-2x12s #2 SYP
MINIMUM. FOR 2x4 STUD WALLS USE 2-2x12 HEADERS. FOR 2x6 STUD WALLS USE 3-2x12
HEADERS - FOR 2x8 STUD WALLS USE 4-2x12 HEADERS.

4. PROVIDE ADEQUATE BEARING SURFACE FOR ALL BEAMS AND HEADERS. SUPPORTS FOR
EACH BEAM OR HEADER MUST PROVIDE BEARING SURFACE ACROSS THE FULL WIDTH OF
THE BEAM OR HEADER. EACH BEAM OR HEADER SHALL HAVE STUDS, TRIMMER STUDS, OR
OTHER SUPPORTS WHICH ARE AT LEAST AS WIDE AS THE PARTICULAR BEAM OR HEADER.
THE LENGTH OF THE BEARING SURFACE SHALL BE EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE
WIDTH OF THE BEAM OR HEADER. ANCHOR ALL BEAMS AND HEADERS TO RESIST UPLIFT LOADING.

5, —— —— —— ONPLAN INDICATES STRUCTURAL BEAM.

6. | | ON PLAN INDICATES EXTERIOR SHEAR WALLS - SEE SCHEDULE.

7. @ ON PLAN INDICATES STHD-14 HOLD DOWNS - SEE SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
8. XX.XP.S.F. ON PLAN INDICATES DESIGN PRESSURES FOR WINDOWS AND DOORS.

9. XX/XX ON PLAN INDICATES DRILLED FOOTING SIZE.

CLIPPING SCHEDULE %

STUD TO SOLE PLATE

SIMPSON H2.5A
OR 6" SDWC

STUD TO TOP PLATE

SIMPSON H2.5A
OR 6" SDWC

RAFTER TO TOP PLATE

SIMPSON H2.5A
OR 6" SDWC

* ALL CLIPS SHALL BE ON THE SAME SIDE OF THE WALL

l— PANEL EDGE FOR SHORT DIMENSION

~— ON SHEAR WALL

‘=——PANEL EDGE FOR

. LONG DIMENSION
STUD
. SPACING

— SEE DECK NAILING PATTERN
: SCHEDULE

—~—— PANEL FIELD NAILING
PATTERN -
SEE SCHEDULE

—— SEE DECK NAILING PATTERN

SCHEDULE
DESIGNATION SHEATHING BLOCKED NAILING PATTERN STUD POST HOLD DOWN
MATERIAL EACH END
FIRST FLOOR
" 2-2x4
15/32" OSB NO PERIMETER - 8d common at 6 or STHD 14
FIELD - 8d common at 12" 2-2x6

3/85
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SCALE: N.T.S.
NOTES:
1. RIDGE BEAM SHALL BE ONE SIZE LARGER THAN RAFTERS.
2. —JL_—  ONPLAN INDICATES ROOF JACK'.
3. |:| ON PLAN INDICATES FOR WIND PRESSURE ZONES - SEE
SHEET S1 AND DECK NAILING PATTERN ON THIS SHEET.
4. SEE MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS FOR SIMPSON CONNECTOR INSTALLATION PROCEDURE.
5. = mm mmm m ON PLAN INDICATES BLOCKING DOUBLED NAILED AT TOP PLATE & AT EACH JOIST
BLOCKING SHALL BE EQUAL TO JOIST SIZE. SEE TYPICAL BLOCKING DETAIL ON S5.
QS
DECKING NAILING SCHEDULE % OF \7}}\\‘
PATTERN ON PLAN | NAILING AT BUTT ENDS | NAILING IN FIELD AT For 46‘ ‘l'
DECKING AT SUPPORT SUPPORTS BLOCKED s el
15/32" OSB 4 6" NO :
15/32" OSB 6" 12" NO
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ROOF SYSTEM - SEE ARCH.
DRAWINGS (TYPICAL)

CEILING JOIST

HEADER WITH (2) SIMPSON
6" SDWC OR H2.5A TO

RESIST 810 LB. UPLIFT.

1 y

TYPICAL NOTE:
SCALE: 3" =1'-0"

~——— QUADRUPLED STUDS OR POST

I I

et

g

CEILING
JOIST

STUD WALL

%

— CEILING —

JOIST

BLOCKING DOUBLED
NAILED AT EACH JOIST -
SEE PLAN

TYPICAL BLOCKING DETAIL

2x4

EVERY THIRD OF GABLE

ENDWALL LENGTH

BLOCKING - SEE PLAN FOR
LOCATIONS

HALF GABLED HEIGHT (PLUS/MINUS)

[

NA

[

2x4 NAILED TO —
CEILING JOIST

ROOF JACK

2x4 NAILED TO FLAT’|

|
A/S4
24 PLAN
N.T.S.
A
~—— 2x4
2x4 ——=
B/S4
VERTICAL ——_ FLAT
2x4 2x4
A CEILING JOIST <

A

N.T.S.

B

N.T.S.

AN 2x4's

TYPICAL ROOF JACK DETAIL

—— BOTTOM PLATE
ANCHOR BOLTS AND

WASHERS AS REQUIRED

STUD

BOTTOM PLATE ANCHORAGE TO SLAB-ON GRADE

NOTE:
SEE GENERAL NOTES FOR ANCHOR BOLT INFORMATION
(TYPICAL)

RIDGE BOARD

COLLAR TIE (COLLAR BEAM)
(LOCATED IN UPPER THIRD OF
ATTIC SPACE)

RAFTER

N i

\ CEILING JOIST PARALLEL

TO RAFTERS

RIDGE BOARD AND CEILING JOIST DETAIL

FULL
HEIGI—N

L
\

=

DOUBLE HEADER

e \

BOTTOM PLATE

— DOUBLE JOIST

PARALLEL VIEW

=

—Ln

TYPICAL GABLE ENDWALL FRAMING

BRACE EQUAL TO RAFTER SIZE

\

——
—

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

H = STORY WALL HEIGHT
L = LENGTH OF FULL HEIGHT SHEARWALL SEGMENT

H/L 3-1/2

BRICK TIE SPACING 16"
0.C., BOTH WAYS T

WEEP HOLES ALON

COURSE EVERY 48"

SHEARWALL SEGMENT
ASPECT RATIO LIMITS

/_ ROOF FRAMING /

DOUBLE TOP PLATE

PROTECT EDGES OF

EXPOSURE 1 SHEATHING \

AGAINST EXPOSURE TO

WEATHER

ANY APPROPRIATE GRABE
OF EXTERIOR PANELS FOR

SOFFIT

WALL SHEATHING

NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY

CONTINUOUS SCREENED
VENT OR LOUVERED VENT

APA RATED SHEATHING

IR

S

Strength Axis

|

LEAVE 1/8" SPACE AT ALL PANEL END AND EDGE

JOINTS. SUPPORT ALL PANEL EDGES.

e
1" AIR SPACE —/(‘ )

J

G BOTTOM

EXTEND FLASHING AT LEAST
12" BEHIND SHEATHING

/ CRIPPLE STUDS

L — WINDOW
i SILL PLATE

}“: . 4 .

[
|
= d

HEADER

HEADER STUD X

/— FULL LENGTH STUD

—1'h '

HEADER

CRIPPLE STUD

\— SOLE PLATE

STUDS AND HEADERS AROUND WALL OPENINGS

CLOSED SOFFIT

SHEATHING

NOTE:

BUILDING PAPER SHALL BE APPLIED
OVER SHEATHING UNLESS SHEATHING
IS WATER REPELLENT

/— 8D NAILS WITH 22 GA. STRAP

DOUBLE HEADER
DOUBLE
TRIMMER
RAFTER

2 INCH AIRSPACE
BETWEEN CHIMNEY
& FRAMING

RAFTER

DOUBLE
HEADER

.
. .o

" Sep 09, 2020
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